

21-1849

United Supreme Court of Appeals
For the Federal Circuit

IDEKER FARMS, INC., ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Cross-Appellants,

LYNN BINDER, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

*On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
Case No. 1:14-cv-00183 (Hon. Nancy B. Firestone)*

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE

JAY R. CARSON
Counsel of Record
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
88 East Broad Street, Ste. 1300
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 224-4422
j.carson@buckeyeinstitute.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v
INTERESTS OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1
ARGUMENT..... 4
 I. Magna Carta and Just Compensation in Colonial America. 4
 II. The Framers and Succeeding Generations Held the Just Compensation Requirement to be Categorical and Fundamental. 9
 III. The Government’s Proposed Causation Test is Unworkable and Antithetical to the Framers’ Intent.....12
CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Com'n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	2, 3, 7
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	2, 12
<i>Gardner v. Village of Newburgh</i> , 2 Johns Ch. 162, 1 N.Y. Ch. Ann 332, 1816 WL 1306 (1816)	11, 12
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	13
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	4
<i>John B. Hardwicke Co. v. United States</i> , 467 F.2d 488 (Ct. Cl. 1972)	13
<i>Tahoe–Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	2
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943).....	13
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 114 (1951)	2
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	3

Statutes

FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)	1
Flood Control Act of 1936 § 1, Pub. L. No. 74-738, 49 Stat. 1572 (1936) (codified as amended at 33 U.S.C. § 701a (2006)	14
U.S.C.A., Northwest Ordinance art. 2 (1787).....	10

Other Authorities

1 Blackstone's Commentaries, Editor's App. 305–306 (1803)	8
<i>A Brief History of Flooding and Flood Control Measures Along the Mississippi River Basin.</i> ” Natural Disasters and Adaptation to Climate Change, 32 (2013), available at https://tinyurl.com/yck86t6	15
A Hint to the Legislature of the State of New York (1778), in <i>John Jay, The Making of a Revolutionary</i> 461–463 (R. Morris ed. 1975)	8
James W. Ely, Jr., <i>Property Rights in American History</i> , 4 (1997).....	9
Andrew S. Gold, <i>Regulatory Takings and Original Intent: The Direct, Physical Takings Thesis “Goes too Far,”</i> 49 Am. U. L. REV. 181	5
John F. Hart, <i>Takings and Compensation in Early America: The Colonial Highway Acts in Social Context</i> , 40 AM. J. LEGAL HIST. 253 (Jul. 1996).....	6, 7
Jan G. Laitos & Teresa Helms Abel, <i>The Role of Causation When Determining the Proper Defendant in a Takings Lawsuit</i> , 20 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 1181 (2012)	12
Joseph J. Lazzarotti, <i>Pub. Use Or Pub. Abuse</i> , 68 UMKC L. REV. 49 (1999)	10
Forrest McDonald, <i>Novus Ordo Seclorum: The Intellectual Origins of the Constitution</i> 154 (1985)	9

William B. Stoebuck, <i>A General Theory of Eminent Domain</i> , 47 WASH. L. REV. 553 (1972)	4, 5, 6
<i>The Evolution of the 1936 Flood Control Act</i> , 4 (1988) available at https://tinyurl.com/25bkvnpt	13, 14
William M. Treanor, Note, <i>The Origins and Original Significance of the Just Compensation Clause of the Fifth Amendment</i> , 94 Yale L.J. 684 (1985).....	passim
Charles D. Wallace, <i>When (and Why) the Levee Breaks: A Suggested Causation Framework for Takings Claims that Arise from Government -Induced Flooding</i> , 61 WM & MARY L. REV. 603 (2019)	3

Treatises

James Madison, <i>Property</i> (1792), compiled in 1 <i>The Founders’ Constitution</i> , Chap. 16, Doc. 23 (The University of Chicago Press, 1977), available at https://tinyurl.com/34cz994u	10
--	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. V.....	2
